## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

#### Снар. 182

#### Chapter 182.

Resolve, for Repairing a Highway in the Town of Grafton.

Grafton, town of, for repair of highway in.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2000), to wit: one thousand dollars (\$1000) in the year nineteen hundred thirteen and one thousand dollars (\$1000) in the year nineteen hundred fourteen for the repair and permanent improvement of the highway leading through Grafton Notch, so-called, in the town of Grafton; said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 21, 1913.

#### Chapter 183.

Resolve, for Liquidating the Unpaid Bills on the Van Buren Bridge.

Van Buren bridge for payment of bills due on.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand two hundred sixteen dollars and twenty five cents (\$2216.25) for the purpose of liquidating the payments due on account of the construction of the bridge across the St. John river between the town of Van Buren, Maine, and the town of St. Leonards, New Brunswick; said appropriation to be expended by the state highway department.

Approved March 21, 1913.

#### Chapter 184.

Resolve, in Favor of Repairing a Bridge in the Town of Amity.

Amity, town of, in favor of bridge in,

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300) for the purpose of repairing a bridge across Davis stream in the town of Amity; said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 21, 1913.

#### Chapter 185.

Resolve, Partially Recompensing Jotham Stevens for Loss of Income from the Operation of a Ferry.

Stevens, Jotham, in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to Jotham Stevens of Embden, Maine, to make up in part for his loss as the owner of the ferry at Solon, caused by the building of the bridge between Solon and Embden.

Approved March 21, 1913.